Type 1 and 2
Cooling Tower Nozzles,
Crossflow
Page 1 of 4	 AUGUST 2018	 TFP830
IMPORTANT
Refer to Technical Data Sheet
TFP2300 for warnings pertaining to
regulatory and health information.

INSERT
3/4" NPT
TYPE DESIGNATION (1 or 2):
TYPE 1 - FOR COMBUSTIBLE
FILL SECTION. CROSSFLOW
COOLING TOWERS WITH
DIFFUSION DECKS.
TYPE 2 - FOR COMBUSTIBLE
FILL SECTION. CROSSFLOW
COOLING TOWERS WITHOUT
DIFFUSION DECKS.
FRAME
WRENCHING
AREA
MACHINED
WATERWAY
FRAME WITH
WATERWAY INSERT
FRAME WITH
MACHINED WATERWAY
- or -
FIGURE 1
TYPES 1 AND 2 COOLING TOWER NOZZLE
TABLE A
NOZZLE PROJECTION ANGLE
AND WATER DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
AS A FUNCTION OF FILL SECTION LENGTH
TFP830
Page 3 of 4
Installation
The TYCO Type 1 and 2 Cooling Tower
Nozzles must be installed in accor-
dance with this section.
NOTICE
A leak tight 3/4 in. NPT sprinkler joint
should be obtained with a minimum-to-
maximum torque of 10 to 20 ft-lb (13,4
to 26,8 N∙m). Higher levels of torque
may damage the nozzle with conse-
quent leakage or impairment of the
nozzle.
Step 1. With pipe thread sealant
applied to the pipe threads, hand
tighten the nozzle into the nozzle fitting.
Step 2. Tighten the nozzle into the
nozzle fitting using only the W-Type 11
Sprinkler Wrench (Ref. Figure 3). With
reference to Figure 1, the W-Type 11
Sprinkler Wrench is to be applied to
the wrenching area.
The Cooling Tower Nozzles must be
installed with the plane of their frame
arms horizontal (i.e., parallel to the dis-
tribution basin) and with the machined
surface facing upwards as shown in
Figure 2.
The Cooling Tower Nozzles must be
installed with the applicable Nozzle
Projection Angle indicated in Table A
(according to the fill section length),
and as illustrated in Figure 2. It is rec-
ommended that a 3/4 in. (DN20) pipe
nipple be temporarily installed in the
1 in. x 3/4 in. (DN25 x DN20) reduc-
ing elbow, and that an adjustable spirit
level be used to set the Nozzle Projec-
tion Angle.
WITHOUT DIFFUSION DECKS)
BASIN
DISTRIBUTION
(139,7 mm)
     OF SPACE BETWEEN BOTTOM
OF DISTRIBUTION BASIN AND TOP